

No. 07-5825

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

DONALD R. WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE AT COOKEVILLE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

LORETTA KING

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER

LISA J. STARK

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, DC 20044-4403

(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	2
2. <i>Statement Of The Facts</i>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	
I THE GOVERNMENT PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT BODILY INJURY RESULTED.....	17
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	18
B. <i>There Is Ample Evidence That Defendant’s Orders Caused Roberson Pain</i>	19
C. <i>There Is Ample Evidence That Defendant’s Order Requiring Roberson To Be Restrained In A Straightjacket Resulted In Physical Injury</i>	28
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR NOR COMMIT PLAIN ERROR WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SEVERANCE.....	33
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. *Defendant Waived His Claim That He Was Entitled To Severance Based On Evidence Relating To Bodily Injury*..... 34

C. *Defendant Was Not Entitled To Severance Based On Certain Evidence Relating To Bodily Injury*. 38

CONCLUSION. 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Aldape v. Lambert</i> , 34 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Benge v. Johnson</i> , 474 F.3d 236 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 626 (2007).....	35
<i>DeSpain v. Uphoff</i> , 264 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Evans v. Detlefsen</i> , 857 F.2d 330 (6th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Foulds v. Corley</i> , 833 F.2d 52 (5th Cir. 1987).	25
<i>Fruit v. Norris</i> , 905 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	18
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).	34
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	20-21
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 15 (1992).	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 1050 (1998).....	35
<i>Stewart v. Rhodes</i> , 473 F. Supp. 1185 (S.D. Ohio 1979), aff'd without opinion, 785 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1986).	21
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. A.B.</i> , 529 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 440 (2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 160 F.3d 1096 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1044 (1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 289 F. App'x 872 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 369 F.3d 516 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 910 (2004).....	33, 38
<i>United States v. Buchanon</i> , 72 F.3d 1217 (6th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Caseslorete</i> , 220 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 30 F. App'x 338 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1029 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 471 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 547 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Fekete</i> , 535 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2008).	27, 31
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 20 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1159 (1995).....	36
<i>United States v. Gilpatrick</i> , 548 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 142 F.3d 305 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 898 (1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 102 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Khalil</i> , 279 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Kuehne</i> , 547 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18-19, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 10 F.3d 1197 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1043, 511 U.S. 1146, and 513 U.S. 883 (1994).....	34, 38
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 406 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2005).	36
<i>United States v. McKelvey</i> , 203 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2000).	34
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 89 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 62 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1136 (1996).....	40
<i>United States v. Rebmann</i> , 226 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2000), overturned on other grounds by <i>United States v. Leachman</i> , 309 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2002).	32
<i>United States v. Sivils</i> , 960 F.2d 587, 594 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 843 (1992).....	34
<i>United States v. Torres-Ramos</i> , 536 F.3d 542 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 772 (2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Vannerson</i> , 786 F.2d 221 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1123 (1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 293 F.3d 959 (6th Cir. 2002).....	34, 40
<i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 711 F.2d 748 (6th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).	21
<i>Williams v. Benjamin</i> , 77 F.3d 756 (4th Cir. 1996).	21
<i>Williams v. Vidor</i> , 17 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1994).	21
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).	24, 28
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).	33-34, 40
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242	19
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(e).	36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14.	33, 38
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Model Crim. Jury Instr., 8th Cir., 6.21.846A.1 (2007).	32
Pattern Crim. Jury Instr., 5th Cir., 2.18 (2001).	32
